
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in THE CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on 
THURSDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2010 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
15th July 2010. 
 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 9 - 
14) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 12th 
August 2010, is attached.  Members are invited to note the Plan and 
to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388009 

4. FINANCIAL FORECAST  (Pages 15 - 28) 
 

 

 To consider and comment on a report by the Director of Commerce & 
Technology prior to its submission to the Cabinet. 
 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  (Pages 29 - 40) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships containing details of the Council’s performance against 
its priority objectives. 
 
 

H Thackray 
388035 

6. WORKPLAN  (Pages 41 - 46) 
 

 

 To consider with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services, the current programme of overview and scrutiny 
studies. 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 



 
7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 

PROGRESS  (Pages 47 - 50) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic & Central Services 
on the Panel’s programme of studies. 
 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

8. SCRUTINY  (Pages 51 - 60) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions taken since the last meeting as set out in the 
Decision Digest and to raise any othe
[...]
gency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 15 July 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J T Bell, E R Butler, Mrs J A Dew, 

Hall, Roberts, M F Shellens, Ms M J Thomas, 
G S E Thorpe and D M Tysoe. 
 
Mrs H Roberts and Mr R Hall. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors S Greenall 
and N J Guyatt. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor B S Chapman. 
 
 
17. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 10th June 2010 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

18. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor G S E Thorpe declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in Minute No. 21 by virtue of his membership of St Neots Town 
Council and left the meeting for the duration of the discussion on this 
item. 
 
 

19. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st July to 31st 
October 2010. Members decided that they did not wish to consider 
the outcome of the consultation on the Council’s political leadership 
arrangements. 
 

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of the authority. 

 

Agenda Item 1

1



21. FORMER FIRE STATION SITE AND WASTE RECYCLING 
CENTRE, HUNTINGDON STREET, ST NEOTS   

 
 (Councillor B S Chapman, Ward Councillor for St Neots Priory Park 

was in attendance for this item). 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Law, Property and 
Governance (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
containing details of applications received for the leasehold of land at 
the former fire station site and waste recycling centre, Huntingdon 
Street, St Neots. By way of introduction, the Panel were advised that 
the Cabinet had approved a planning brief earlier in 2010 and that, 
following marketing, four bids had been received. The bids had been 
assessed in accordance with the selection criteria. 
 
The Panel commented on the difficulties encountered by small 
businesses in preparing bids for contracts and on the timing of the 
decision to enter into a lease given current market conditions.  
 
Councillor B S Chapman addressed the Panel as Ward Councillor.  
He drew attention to similar developments in other areas and the 
nature of the involvement of the local authority in their delivery.  
 
In discussing the merits of the bids, the Panel focussed on their 
financial terms, the potential benefits they would bring and the degree 
to which they complied with the planning brief. Members 
acknowledged that a balance had to be struck between these factors 
and suggested that the Cabinet should be provided with further 
information for consideration as part of their deliberations. 
 
With regard to the recommendations contained within the report and 
having regard to the importance of achieving the objectives within the 
planning brief, suggestions were made in relation to terms and 
conditions for inclusion in any future agreement.  Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet be recommended to  
 

i. proceed with the scheme to develop the Former Fire 
Station and Waste Recycling Site in Huntingdon 
Street, St Neots as proposed subject to additional 
information being provided on the bids that have been 
received; 

[...]
terminate agreements. Having noted that a number of voluntary 
organisations were instrumental in helping the Council to achieve 
some of its objectives, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

24. CUSTOMER SERVICES   
 

 (Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Customer Services was in attendance for this item). 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 10/06, the Panel received a presentation by 
Ms M Greet, the Council’s Customer Services Manager, on the 
development of Customer Services within the District Council. By way 
of introduction, the Panel were advised of the background to the 
establishment of the Council’s Contact and Customer Services 
Centres, the range of services currently provided and statistical 
information on customer enquiries. Information was also provided on 
customer feedback, staffing requirements during fluctuations in 
demand for services and the challenges facing Customer Services. 
 
The Customer Services Manager outlined the savings that Customer 
Services had achieved, the additional work that had been absorbed at 
no extra cost and a series of options for future service provision 
together with the savings that these might achieve. Members noted 
that Officers would continue to review the service to achieve savings. 
 
Councillor T V Rogers referred to the importance of Customer 
Services to the delivery of the Council’s services and the need to 
maintain current customer interface standards. The Panel discussed 
the extent to which back office costs might be shared with other 
authorities and, specifically, whether there was any potential to 
provide a customer services function on behalf of other authorities. 
The Customer Services Manager explained that such a move had not 
been explored. The Head of Customer Services then drew attention 
to the implications of changes to housing benefit legislation, which 
would come into force in 2013 and were likely to create a number of 
challenges for the service. 
 
Arising from the presentation, a question was asked on new 
requirements relating to data security and the impact they might have 
on the way the Council provided its services. In response the Head of 
Customer Services explained that the need to achieve the standard 
required by the Code of Connection posed a number of problems for 
the authority with regard to remote access and home workers. Having 
been advised of the likely cost to the Authority of complying with the 
standard and in noting that the Authority was to be inspected in 
October 2010, Councillor Rogers reported that representations had 

4



been made to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government that the inspection should be delayed to enable further 
work to be undertaken. 
 
Following a question about the contingency arrangements, which 
were in place to tackle sickness levels within the service, the Panel 
were informed that service provision was augmented by a small 
number of contract workers who were employed during peak periods. 
Members noted that advisors at all locations had responded well to 
high demand. However, by providing cover during absences, some 
advisers were accruing high levels of flexitime. In the longer term, 
there would be a need to consider issues relating to staff recruitment 
and retention. 
 
Consideration also was given to the Customer Service Quarterly 
Performance Report for the period April to June 2010 (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book). Members noted the levels of 
performance and standards achieved by the Service. Whereupon, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report and the information presented 
be noted. 

 
 

25. RISK REGISTER   
 

 (Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Customer Services was in attendance for this item). 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 09/101, the Panel considered a report by the 
Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) contain
[...]
rutiny Panel (Economic 
Well-Being) had in this work. 
 
Having been advised that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Social Well-Being) had requested further information in 
relation to the thematic groups within their remit, it was 
agreed that the Economic Well-Being Panel would consider 
the Action Plan of the Economic Prosperity and Skills 
thematic group and its regular monitoring report on 
performance against the Action Plan. 
 
 

27. WORKPLAN   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies being undertaken by the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
 

28. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing progress of matters that had previously been 
discussed. Members were informed that Councillor G S E Thorpe had 
requested further information on the use of S106 money for transport 
schemes in St Neots and that the Scrutiny and Review Manager 
would discuss the scheduling of waste collection rounds and the 
promotion of the use of re-useable nappies directly with Mrs H 
Roberts. 
 
 

29. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest. Following a suggestion by Mrs H Roberts, Members 
requested details of the measures the Council took to protect the data 
it held on the District’s residents. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor I C Bates  
Date of Publication: 12 August 2010 
For Period: 1 September 2010 to 31 December 2010 

 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor I C Bates  - Leader of the Council 4 Church End 
Hilton 
Huntingdon   PE28 9NJ 
 

Tel:  01480 830250          E-mail:  Ian.Bate
[...]
10 
CABINET 16 SEPTEMBER 2010 
COUNCIL 29 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
FINANCIAL FORECAST 

(Report by the Director of Commerce & Technology) 
 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report aims to stimulate discussion of financial options prior to 

this year’s budget/MTP process.  It provides Members with an 
update of the financial position in the light of the likely deficit for 
the year, falling revenue reserves, the emerging prospects for 
lower government funding and government plans to replace 
Council Tax capping from 2012/13.  
 
 

2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 For a number of years financial forecasts have highlighted the 

need to substantially reduce expenditure and/or increase income. 
The Council is in the process of consulting with the public on their 
preferences regarding cuts in services and increases in Council 
Tax. The results of these consultations will not be known until the 
end of September.  

 
2.2 The approved Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan (MTP) 

provided for expenditure of £25m in 2010/11 funded £13m by 
government, £7m by Council Tax and £5m from reserves. 
Revenue reserves were, and still are, planned to fall to £12m by 
March 2011. The financial plan for subsequent years required 
substantial savings to remove the revenue deficit by 2014/5 when 
revenue reserves would have fallen to a minimum level.  

 

Agenda Item 4

15



 

3 SUMMARY 
 

 
Cuts are expected in the level of government funding. These are 
likely to amount to over £3m p.a. within 5 years. 
 
The total budget shortfall rises to over £8m p.a. in 4 years time. 
 
Expenditure reductions of £8m p.a. will require Members to approve 
substantial changes to the scope and nature of services provided by 
the Council and how they are provided.  This could fundamentally 
change the role of the Council.  
 
Reserves are sufficient to allow changes to be introduced at the rate 
of £2m in each of the next 4 years. However further delay is not 
prudent. 
 
The scale of savings, and complexity of the cons
[...]
pert staff with a view to achieving savings for the Council had 
been submitted to the Cabinet at their April meeting. The recommendation was 
noted by the Executive. The Working Group reiterated that they intend to 
undertake further work on this subject with a view to satisfying themselves that 
the use of consultants is subject to appropriate controls, management and 
justification.  

 
3.2 In noting that there was a meeting of the Joint Chairmen scheduled to be held 

prior to the September Council meeting, Members requested for an update on 
the Council’s use of external consultants to be provided at the meeting. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 
 
4.1 With the aid of a report tabled at the meeting, the Working Group gave 

consideration to number of proposed recommendations to the Cabinet from 
Councillor S J Criswell relating to the Council’s budgetary planning and 
performance management procedures.  

 
(a) Budget Planning 
 
4.2 Bearing in mind recent developments concerning the Council’s Redundancy 

Policy and the implications of it upon the Council’s strategic and future 
development, concern was expressed by the Working Group at the current lack 

39



of vision of the authority. Members commented that a clear vision of Council 
services was needed in advance of any proposed re-organisation and urged the 
Cabinet to bear this in mind when taking decisions on these matters. In that light, 
the Working Group concurred with the recommendations proposed as follows:- 

 
(a) In the search for the necessary financial savings, that Cabinet invites 

contributions from opposition groups, all other Members, employees 
and the public. 

 
(b) Having taken full account of the views expressed, the Cabinet reviews 

the Council’s priorities, aims and objectives in the Corporate Plan 
“Growing Success” and that the Overview and Scrutiny Panels be 
involved as part of the review process. 

 
(c) As a result of recommendation (b) above, that Cabinet develops a 

clear vision of what services should be preserved, delivered differently 
or withdrawn. 

 
(d) That the Cabinet then decides which employees are required to 

deliver services and then considers the areas within which 
redundancies, whether voluntary or compulsory, would be 
appropriate. 

 
(b) Performance Management 
 
4.3 In respect of the proposals for the Council’s performance management process, 

the Working Group concurred with the suggestion that given the recent 
Government announcement to abolish the Comprehensive Area Assessment, the 
Cabinet should be recommended to review all internal and external performance 
indicators to ensure that they are appropriate to the service delivered by or in 
partnership with the Council and that they are important to the residents and 
businesses of Huntingdonshire. Members have concurred that the Working 
Group should be involved as part of the review process. 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer 
   � (01480) 388006 
   � Habbiba.Ali@huntsdc.gov.uk  
 

40



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS   
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING)                   7TH SEPTEMBER 2010 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING)      14TH SEPTEMBER 2010 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING)                  9TH SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

 
WORK PLAN STUDIES 

(Report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow Members of the Panel to review their 

programme of studies and to be informed of studies being undertaken by the 
other Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 

 
2. STUDIES 
 
2.1 The Council has a duty to improve the social, environmental and economic well-

being of the District. This gives the Overview and Scrutiny Panels a wide remit to 
examine any issues that affect the District by conducting in-depth studies. 

 
2.2 Studies are allocated according to the Council’s service areas which have been 

identified as follows:- 
 

Social Well-Being 
 
Housing 
Community 
Leisure Centres 
Operation

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in THE CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 9 September 2010. 
 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J T Bell, E R Butler, S Greenall, 

Hall, Roberts, M F Shellens, G S E Thorpe 
and D M Tysoe. 
 
Mr R Hall and Mrs H Roberts. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs J A Dew and N J Guyatt. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor 

for Finance and Customer Services 
 
Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, J W 
Davies, P J Downes, R S Farrer, P M D 
Godfrey, C R Hyams, L M Simpson and P R 
Ward. 
 

 
 
30. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 15th July 2010 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

31. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

32. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st 
September to 31st December 2010. It was agreed that the Asset 
Management Plan – Annual Report should be considered at a future 
meeting. 
 
In respect of the item entitled “Sale of Land at Mill Road, Eaton 
Socon”, the Scrutiny and Review Manager explained that this related 
to a proposal by a developer to purchase a small area of land which 
was currently let to the Scouts in the area. The Scouts had no 
objection to the proposal. 
 



33. FINANCIAL FORECAST   
 

 (Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Customer Services was in attendance for this item). 
 
(Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, J W Davies, R S Farrer, P 
M D Godfrey, C R Hyams, L M Simpson and  P R Ward were in 
attendance for this item)  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Director of Commerce and 
Technology (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) in 
relation to the Council’s financial forecast for the period to 2018/19. 
By way of introduction, the Chairman drew attention to the severity of 
the financial situation facing the Council, the likelihood of a reduction 
in the funding the Council received from the Government and the 
need for the Council to consider its future requirements and structure 
to respond to the current situation. This would require radical 
decisions to be taken, which were likely to affect most services in 
some way and the Chairman emphasised the importance of the role 
of overview and scrutiny in this process. 
 
Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance explained 
that the report by the Director of commerce and Technology provided 
Members with an update on the present financial position and on the 
adjustments that the Authority would be required to make. He went on 
to refer to the recent consultation on the budget, which had generated 
approximately 2000 responses, and to the need shortly for radical 
decisions to be taken, which were likely to affect all services. The 
Panel noted the intention of the Executive Councillor to involve the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel in this process and that all Members 
were invited to submit ideas for spending reductions. An 
announcement by the Government was expected in October on the 
Revenue Support Grant for 2011/12 following which the Council 
would prepare the draft budget. 
 
The Director of Commerce and Technology explained that cuts in 
Government funding were likely to amount to over £3m per annum 
within 5 years which would create a total budget shortfall of over £8m 
per annum in 4 years time. The scale of savings needed would 
require Members to approve substantial changes to the scope and 
nature of services provided by the Council starting with the current 
year’s budget and Medium Term Plan. The Panel’s attention was 
drawn to the circumstances that would influence the Council when 
setting the budget and the constraints that were likely to exist in 
relation to the level of Council Tax, which might provide an 
opportunity to increase Council Tax to a level closer to the average 
for District Councils. 
 
Having acknowledged the uncertainty surrounding the current 
forecast which contained a number of assumptions that would be 
clarified over the next few months, Members discussed whether the 
Council should start to take steps in preparation for the anticipated 
reduction in Government grant. While some Members were of the 
opinion that decisions could only be made once the level of grant and 
potential changes in the Council’s responsibilities were known, others 
considered it was imperative that the Council should start to make 
plans at the earliest opportunity for budget reductions. 



 
Discussion then ensued on the possible devolution of services to 
towns, parishes or localities. With the recent decision on public 
conveniences in mind, the Panel recommended that if third tier 
organisations were to be invited to take on other additional 
responsibilities, consultation should be undertaken with town and 
parish councils at the earliest opportunity to enable them to 
incorporate the need for any additional funding into their budget 
setting processes. It was suggested that the District Council might 
also engage with towns and parishes about opportunities for other 
budgetary savings. 
 
In response to a question regarding the statutory duties and 
responsibilities of the Council, Members were advised of the 
difficulties involved in producing this information in a definitive list. 
However, the Panel were of the view that it was not possible to make 
recommendations on possible changes in service levels and functions 
without sufficient knowledge of the Council’s statutory responsibilities. 
Members requested that this information was circulated to them, 
together with an indication of the number of employees who were 
currently employed to undertake wholly non statutory functions. 
 
The Panel were advised that the provision of basic statutory functions 
took only part of the Council’s overall budget. In this respect comment 
was made that that the Council provided some services, which were 
not classified as statutory under UK Parliamentary Law but 
nevertheless were subject to other influences arising from, for 
example, European Union Legislation, such as recycling targets. At 
the same time attention was drawn to the contractual arrangements 
and obligations which existed for facilities which were provided on a 
joint or shared basis with associated difficulties in implementing 
service reductions in these areas. Reference was made to the need 
to consider the effect of any changes to services and functions on the 
Council’s reputation. In response to a question whether the Council 
was reviewing services in comparison with other authorities, the 
Executive Councillor advised that this was the case. 
 
The Panel discussed the Council’s strategic approach to planning 
changes to its services. Members were of the view that the current 
challenges provided an opportunity for the Council to refocus on a 
high-level vision. It was suggested that the Strategy adopted should 
identify what the Council would do in the future and how it would get 
there. If the Council knew what it was seeking to achieve it would be 
possible to identify what positions it would need to retain. This work 
should be completed before the Voluntary Redundancy Scheme was 
implemented. 
 
On the question of identifying savings, a Member suggested that a 
business approach should be adopted and that Heads of Service 
should be invited to identify ways in which service reductions might be 
achieved. During the course of the discussions a number of 
suggestions were then made by individual Members of both the Panel 
and the Council for potential savings. These included the 
administration of bus passes for the over 60s, changes to the 
Management Structure, the rates paid to Members and Officers for 
travelling on Council business and the establishment of a trust to 
operate the Leisure Centres. In respect of a proposal to change the 



terms and conditions of employees from Inbucon to the National Joint 
Council scheme, the Panel were advised that the Employment Panel 
were already considering this. Other suggestions for areas where 
savings might be achieved included the Great Fen project and the 
upper tiers of the Officer structure. In addition, a comprehensive 
review should be undertaken to identify those services that could 
potentially be delivered through collaborative working or through 
outsourcing. 
 
With regard to any future proposals that might require a referendum 
on Council Tax, a Member suggested that this should not be 
undertaken in conjunction with the County Council as that authority’s 
proportion of the Council Tax represented a much larger element of 
local taxation. In discussing the recent budget consultation exercise, it 
was suggested that the results should be analysed by source as this 
could affect the overall findings. 
 
Councillor M S Shellens asked a number of questions in relation to 
increases in employer pension contributions, the flexibility of the 
Council’s borrowing arrangements and the assumptions made on 
future economic trends and on demographic growth in the area. With 
regard to the likely reduction in Revenue Support Grant, the Panel 
noted that the authority would be afforded an element of protection as 
any reductions should be not greater than the average for similar 
authorities. Comment was then made that a flexible approach should 
adopted towards the salary differentials between levels in the 
Council’s organisational structure and that generally, the salary 
assigned to posts should be reduced as employees left. In that 
context, concerns were expressed about the availability of enhanced 
redundancy packages for senior managers and the likely increase in 
demand on the budget for the Council’s statutory homelessness 
service. A suggestion was made that a zero based budgeting 
exercise might be undertaken from a statutory perspective over a 5 
year period. 
 
Having noted that the Panel would be formally invited to consider 
proposals for variations in the budget in due course and that Heads of 
Service had already been invited to identify opportunities for potential 
service reductions, Members reiterated the need to develop a clear 
plan containing proposals for reductions. In doing so, the Panel 
stressed the need for all Members of the Council to be involved in the 
formulation of any proposals at an early stage. The Executive 
Councillor for Finance explained that it was his intention to discuss 
proposals with Members prior to any formal discussion on the 
proposals at their meeting in November 2011 but it would not be 
possible to make any decisions before the results of the public 
consultation had been considered.  
 
Following a question by a Panel Member about the potential sale of 
Council assets, Members were reminded that this would generate 
capital rather than revenue receipts and that it was unlikely that any of 
the Council’s Assets would realise significant income for the Authority. 
It was agreed that a copy of the Asset Register should be circulated 
to Panel Members in due course. 
 
In concluding their discussions, the Panel recognised the significance 
of the challenges facing the authority in coming years and the need to 



highlight these challenges to all Members of the Council. Having 
reiterated the importance of the role of Overview and Scrutiny in the 
development of any financial savings plan, it was 
 
RESOLVED 

a) that  the recommendations with regard to the annuity 
basis for the calculation of Minimum Revenue 
Provision as outlined in Annex C to the report now 
submitted be endorsed; 

 
b) that Cabinet be recommended to undertake 

consultation at the earliest opportunity with town and 
parish councils on opportunities for the devolution of 
services and functions to enable them, if necessary, to 
include additional provision during their budget setting 
process; 

 
c) that the need for a clear vision and strategic approach 

to any spending reductions / variations be emphasised; 
and 

 
d) that details of the Council’s the statutory obligations 

and the number of employees undertaking wholly non 
statutory functions be submitted to a future meeting. 

 
(Councillor P J Downes left part-way through this item). 
 

34. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT   
 

 The Panel considered a report by the Head of People, Performance 
and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
containing details of the Council’s performance against the priority 
objectives in the Panel’s remit in the quarter to 30th June 2010. 
Attention was drawn to the matters raised at the meeting of the 
Corporate Plan Working Group and, in relation to the measure 
“internal promotions as a percentage of all vacancies filled”, the 
Scrutiny and Review Manager reported that 8 fixed term posts had 
been advertised in the reporting period. 
 
With regard to the fall in income from hospitality in the previous 
quarter following the closure of the St Neots bars and catering 
operation, Members were informed that it had been possible to 
accrue savings on staff costs, reduced opening hours, better supplier 
prices and less wastage. This had enabled profit margins to remain 
on target. Having noted that a further report on performance of the 
Leisure Centres would be submitted to the October meeting of the 
Panel, it was suggested that this ought to include details of any 
returns on the capital investment which had been made at the Leisure 
Centres in previous years. At the instigation of the Corporate Plan 
Working Group, Members also were advised that a bid had been 
submitted to the Government to establish a Local Enterprise 
Partnership for the Greater Cambridge – Greater Peterborough area. 
 
The Panel discussed a previous request by the Corporate Plan 
Working Group for an update on the Council’s use of external 
consultants. Having noted that expenditure on consultants had 
amounted to £1.8 million in the previous year and in the context of the 



earlier discussions on the financial forecast, Members agreed that the 
Cabinet should be recommended to reduce the amount the Council 
spent on employing external consultants by £1.5m in the current 
financial year. 
 
The Panel endorsed the recommendations of the Corporate Plan 
Working Group, which had been designed to enhance the Council’s 
approach to its strategic budget planning and performance 
management. Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended 
 
 

a) to consider the Panels’ comments as part of its 
deliberations on the report by the Head of 
People, Performance and Partnerships; 

 
b) to seek contributions from opposition groups, 

all other Members, employees and the public in 
the search for the necessary financial savings; 

 
c) to take fully into account the views expressed 

by those identified in recommendation (b) 
above and review the Council’s priorities, aims 
and objectives in the Corporate Plan with the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels being involved in 
the review process; 

 
d) to develop a clear vision of what services 

should be retained, delivered differently or 
withdrawn as a result of recommendation (c) 
above and use this as a guide in the application 
of the Council’s Redundancy Policy; 

 
e) to review all internal and external performance 

indicators to ensure that they are appropriate to 
the service delivered by or in partnership with 
the Council with the Corporate Plan Working 
Group being involved in the review process; 
and 

 
f) to reduce the amount of expenditure for the 

purpose of employing external consultants by  
£1.5m in the current financial year. 

 
35. WORKPLAN   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies being undertaken by the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. Attention was drawn to a recent article 
in the Hunts Post regarding the cost of alcohol related treatment at 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital. Having regard to the Panel’s ongoing study 
on the health implications of the night-time economy, the Scrutiny and 
Review Manager undertook to liaise with County Council colleagues 



to ascertain whether any work on this subject was being undertaken 
by the Cambridgeshire Adults Wellbeing and Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillor G S E Thorpe reported that he had received further 
information with regard to the use of S106 money for transport 
schemes in St Neots and that he did not intend to pursue this matter 
any further at this time. 
 

36. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing progress on matters that had previously been 
discussed. 
 

37. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest. Councillor G S E Thorpe commented that the project 
management costs associated with the Great Fen Project 
represented a potential area where savings might be achieved. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


